
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




09/03/20 PSEC AGENDA 1 


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
PUBLIC NOTICE 


AGENDA 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 


Thursday,  September 3,  2020, 10:00 a.m 
 


Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09 


 
Meeting ID: 259 925 317 


Password: 759509 
 


One tap mobile (pick either location) 
+16465588656,,259925317# US (New York) 
+13126266799,,259925317# US (Chicago) 


 
Dial by your location (pick either location) 


        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 


         
Meeting ID: 259 925 317 


 
Committee Members:    Gregory Pease, Chairman                                     
  Randall Barnes, Treasury 
  James McCain, Jr., OGC 


Subcommittee 
Members 


ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONTRA 
EXP 


OUTCOME 


Robert Ownby 
 
Renee Dawson 


P-33-20 Subcommittee Report 
Foreclosure Property Registry Database 
Neighborhoods Department 


It is the consensus of the committee that the one company 
responding to the RFP was found to be responsive, interested, 
qualified and available to provide the service required by the 
RFP and that company is: 


1) Property Registration Champions d/b/a PROCHAMPS 
We recommend that the above list is forwarded to the Mayor for 
final selection so that fee and contract negotiation may begin 
with Property Registration Champions d/b/a PROCHAMPS 
 the number one ranked firm. 


  


Mary DiPerna 
 
Carolina Teran-
Oceguera 


P-40-17 Contract Amendment No. 3 
Group Flexible Spending Account Administration and 
Services 
Employee Services Department 


That Contract No. 10364 between the City of Jacksonville and Discovery 
Benefits for the Group Flexible Spending Account Administration and 
Services, be amended to: (i) exercise the third of four (4) renewal options 
extending the period of service from January 1, 2021 through December 
31, 2021 with one (1) renewal option remaining; and (ii) increase the 
maximum indebtedness by $45,000.00 for CY 2021, to a new total 
maximum of $357,000.00.  All other terms and conditions shall remain the 
same except for such changes as the Office of General Counsel may 
deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances, 
Procurement policies and procedures and applicable federal and state 
laws. 


12/31/20  


William Joyce 
 
Dinah Mason 


P-51-17 Contract Amendment No. 5 
Debris Monitoring & Management Planning & 
Operations  
Department of Public Works 


That Contract No. 7420-13 originally executed September 6, 2017 between 
the City of Jacksonville and Eisman & Russo, Inc., for Debris Monitoring 
and Management Planning & Operations be amended to exercise the 
second and final renewal option extending the period of service 
September 6, 2020 through September 5, 2021; the maximum 
indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed amount of $17,000,000.00.   All 
other terms and conditions shall remain the same except for such 


09/05/20  



https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09





09/03/20 PSEC AGENDA 2 


changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to 
ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and 
procedures and applicable federal and state laws. 


 
William Joyce 
 
Robin Smith 


P-06-18 Contract Amendment No. 2 (Deferred 08/27/20) 
Professional Services for Miscellaneous Dredge & 
Waterway Infrastructure Projects Citywide 
Department of Public Works 


That Contract No. 3140-34 between the City of Jacksonville and 
RS&H, Inc., for Professional Services for Miscellaneous Dredge and 
Waterway Infrastructure Projects Citywide, be amended to (i) 
exercise the first of two 2-year renewal options extending the period 
of service from September 28, 2020 through September 27, 2022, with 
one renewal option remaining; and (ii)  increase the maximum 
indebtedness by $2,000,000.00 to a new total maximum of 
$4,000,000.00. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same 
except for such changes as the Office of General Counsel may 
deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances, 
Procurement policies and procedures, and applicable federal and 
state laws. 


09/28/20  


Robin Smith 
 
Jill Enz 


P-52-17 Contract Amendment No. 7 
Professional Services for Dock Inspections and 
Designs 
Department of Public Works/ Engineering & 
Construction Management Division 


That Contract No. 8567-02, originally executed November 14, 2017, 
between the City of Jacksonville and Taylor Engineering, Inc., for 
Professional Services for Dock Inspections and Designs, be amended 
to: (i) incorporate the attached Scope of Services identified as 
Exhibit V and Fee Contract Summary identified as Exhibit ‘W’; (ii) 
increase the not-to-exceed  limit for Bidding Assistance and 
Construction Administration Services by $14,396.75 to a new limit of 
&412,564.88l thereby (iii) increasing the maximum indebtedness by 
$14,396.75 to a new maximum of $1,121,275.23.   All other terms and 
conditions shall remain the same except for such changes as the 
Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure 
compliance with the City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and 
procedures, and applicable federal and state laws. 


09/30/20  


Robin Smith 
 
Jill Enz 


P-28-18 Contract Amendment No. 1 
Professional Services for Dock Inspections and Design 
Department of Public Works/Engineering  & 
Construction Management Division 


That Contract No. 8174-04 between the City and applied Technology 
and Management, Inc., originally executed July 25, 2019, for 
Professional Services for Dock Inspections and Designs, be amended 
to (i) incorporate the attached Scope of Services identified as Exhibit 
‘C’  and Contract Fee Schedule identified as Exhibit ‘D’; (ii) increase 
the not-to-exceed limit  for Dock Inspections and Design by 
$81,793.86 to a new limit of $395,698.06; thereby (iii) increasing the 
maximum indebtedness  by $81,793.86 to a new maximum 
indebtedness of $395,698.06.  all other terms and conditions are per 
the RFP and the City’s standard contract language. 


To project 
completion 


 


Alex Baker  Addition to Legal Related Services List 
Procurement Division 


That the committee approve the following firm for inclusion to the 
Legal Related Services list under the category of Expert Witness:  
  MLW - Matthesen, Wickert & Lehrer, S.C.     
 


  


 MEETING ADJOURNED___________________________   
 








City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 


City Hall at St. James 
117 W. Duval St. 


ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 


MEMORANDUM 


Jacksonville, FL 32202 
(904) 630-CllY 


www.coj.net 


TO: 


FROM: 


Greg Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee (PSEC) 


Robert Ownby, Housing Property Administrator ~6) 
Neighborhoods Department 1-- ~ 


Renee Dawson, Neighborhoods Administrative Manager ~ 
Neighborhoods Department 


RE: P-33-20 Foreclosure Property Registry Database 
Neighborhoods Department 


DATE: August 31. 2020 


The subcommittee received one {l) proposal for the Foreclosure Property Registry 
Database and found it to be responsive, interested, qualified and available to 
provide the services required by the Request for Proposal (RFP}. 


The proposal was evaluated using the selection criteria outlined in the Purchasing 
Code as augmented by the RFP. 


Based on the above, the following firm was determined to be qualified to perform 
the required services: 


1} Property Registration Champions d/b/a PROCH AMPS 


Please advise us when this item is placed on your agenda so we may be present. 
After a full committee review we request that this item is sent to the Mayor1 s Office for 
final decision 


Attachment(s) : Scoring Matrix 


214 N. Hogan Street, Ste. 700 • Jacksonville, FL 32202 • (904) 255-8283 • www.coj.net 







EVALUATION SCA1.E 


QUALIFIED 


FIRM COMPETENCE 


MAXIMUM POINTS 
ASSESSED 15 


Property ReglslraUon 
ChamplOffll dlbla PROCHAMPS 15.00 


"M--
I - - -· - . j L -- . 


15 


EXTREMELY QUALIFIED 


CURRENT FINANCIAL 
WORKLOAD RESPONSIBILITY 


5 15 


4..00 12.50 


1 . ·-··1 
- - . . 


Evaluation Matrix 


ABILITY TO 
OBSERVE PROFESSIONAL 


COMPLIANCE ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
WITHPI.ANS RECORD 


5 10 


5.00 10.00 


-~ .. 
I ~ 
• . , ... . -


PROJECT NO. P-33-20 AVERAGE 


PROJECT TITLE: FORECLOSURE PROPERTY REGISTRY DATABASE 


Past&-
Oemomtralad ABIUTYTO VOLUME OF 


Cofflmllrnenl "' Sm.- DESIGN AN CURRENT ANO & llnl>nly euuieue, APPROACH PRIOR WORK &~T-
PROXIMITY TO AOMrw-1 ANDWORK TIME& FOR USING 


PROJECT "'- PLAN BUDGET AGENCIES OVERALL 


5 10 15 15 5 100 


4.00 10.00 15.00 15.00 5.00 95.50 


I 


·- . - - . . r--- I 
-- - . 


' 
I 


~ l I - -- - ~. - -- - ""'· • I 












DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE SERVICES 


MEMORANDUM 


TO: 


FROM: 


SUBJECT: 


DATE: 


Greg Pea.lie. Chairperson 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 


Mary DiPema. Chief, Compensation and Benefits -M 
Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Personnel Services-Emplo 


P40- I 7 Flexible Spending Administrator 
Amendment #3 


August 27, 2020 


This is to recommend that the City approve the third amendment to the contract with Discovery 
Benefits for flexible spending administr.ition. The contrdct shall be for a one-year period 
effective January I. 2021 through December 31, 2021; rates wilJ remain the same and the total 
indebtedness for CY 202 l shall not exceed $45,000; the maximum indebtedness shall not exceed 
$357.000. 


All other terms and conditions shall remain the same as proposed. Nothing contained herein 
shall be amended, modified, or otherwise revised, without prior approval from the PSEC and the 
Mayor. 


Thanks. 


Attachment: Letter of Renewal 2021 


omre of Em1lloycc Ucncflts 117 W Duval St., Sui tr. 1511 jacksonville, Fl. 3220.l 
Phone: 'J04 630 13 M Fax: 'J04 630 l 2'J4 www.coj.net 







/ 


Discovery Benefits· 


City of Jacksonville 
117 West Duval Street 
Suite 150 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 


Great news, your rates are not changing! This letter is to confirm the following administrative fees will remain 
in effect until January 1, 2023 for City of Jacksonville: 


Product Name Fee Amount Fee Minimum 


COMMUTER - MONTHLY $3.25 $0.00 


DISCOVERY TESTS $0.00 $0.00 


FSA- MONTHLY $3.25 $0.00 


FSA SOLUTION $3.25 $0.00 


At Discovery Benefits, our goal is to provide responsive and flexible administrative services while creating value 
for our clients and their employees, and we work hard to make sure your rates stay the same. As one of the 
leading benefits administrators in the country, we pride ourselves on our people and our technology - a 
combination that allows us to provide the best user experience possible, centered around high-quality 
customer service and stress-free administration. We value your business and look forward to serving you in 
the future. 


If you have any questions concerning the attached, please contact our Client Services team at 877-765-8810. 


Sincerely, 


Andy Doeden 
Senior Vice President - National Sales 


www.DiscovcryBcncfits.com 












City of JaoksonvUle, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 


ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVIU.E. 


Department of Pubic Works 
Office of lhe Director 


214 N. Hogan Straet.10" Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 


(904) 255-8786 
www.coj.net 


Date: 


To: 


Thru: 


From: 


Subject: 


August24,2020 


Gregory W. Pease, Chief 
1 
//) 


Procurement Division /; [/_ 


John P. Pappas, P.E., Oireclor_pL /( ~ . 


Dinah Mason, Administration Manager. Special Projects Z,,.m;t,~~rac1"" 


Willram Joyce, P.E., Operations Directoµ,~ .. -•7 --~ 


p.51.17 Debris Monitoring and Management Planning & 
Contract No. 7420.13 Amendment 5 
Consultant Services Account No.: NIA 
Internal Services Account No.: PWEN011AD 


Contract No. 7420-13 between the City and Eisman & Russo, lnc. ls set to expire September 5, 2020. All work 
has been performed satisfactorily for the past two years. Item 4 of the contract aHows for two, one year 
renewals. Therefore, we wish lo extend the contract for the first of the one year renewals. There Is no rate 
Increase associated with this amendment. 


Accordingly, the Public Works Oepartmenl recommends that Contract No. 7420-13, originally executed 
September 6, 2017, between the City and Eisman & Russo. Inc. for Debris Monitoring and Management 
Planning & Operations be amended to extend the period of service from September 6, 2020 thru September 
5, 2021, with all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remaining unchanged. 


JPP:dm 


Attachments: Letter from Consultant 


CC: Dinah Mason, Administration Manager, Special Projects 
William J. Joyce, P.E., Operations Director 







• Etsman 


August 24, 2020 


Ms. Dinah Mason 
Manager of Special Projects 
City of Jacksonville 
214 North Hogan St. 
Ed Ball Bldg., 1o•h Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 


Re: P-51-17 Debris Monitoring and Management Planning & Operations 
Request for Year Renewal per Contract Original 


Dear Ms. Mason: 


Eisman & Russo, Inc. is pleased to request an extension to the above referenced contract. The current 
contract period is valid thru September 5, 2020. In its sole discretion, the City of Jacksonville may 
renew the contract for up to two (2) one (1) year periods. With this letter, Eisman & Russo, Inc. 
respectfully requests that the contract be extended for the second of these one (1) year periods. 
Please note that our rates will not change and will remain the same as approved in the original 
contract. 
If you any issues or concerns regarding this contract, please do not hesitate to contact me at your 
earliest convenience. 


Sincerely, 


o.4~~· .. 
Antonio Mahfo:C~E. 
President 


AJM/amm 
Amaxwell/involcei/coJ 


6455 Powers Avenue • Jacksonville, FL 32217 • P: 904.733.1478 • F: 904.636.8828 
Florida: Jacksonville Ft. Lauderdale Ft. Myers Leesburg Miami Naples Orlando Pembroke Pines Pensacola St. Augustine Yulee 


Alabama Louisiana 
www.eismanandrusso.com 












___ C_,lty or Jack~onvllle, Florida 


ONE cnY. ONE JACKSONVILLE 


August 12, 2020 


TO: 


THRU: 


FROM: 


Gregory W. Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluati 


John P. Pappas, P.E.c-.,rYl'"l.1. 
Director 


William J. Joyce, P .E. 
Director of Operation 


Robin G. Smith, P.E. 
Chief, Engineering and Co 


Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Department of Public Works 


Engineering & Construction Management Division 
214 N. Hogan Street, 10111 Floor 


Jacksonville, FL 32202 
(904) 255-0762 


www.coj.net 


SUBJECT: P-06·18 Professional Services for Miscellaneous Dredge and Waterway 
Infrastructure Projects Citywide Contract 3140-34 Amendment 2 


Contract #3140-34 with RS&H, Inc. is set to expire on September 27, 2020. All work 
has been performed satisfactorily for the past two years. Section 1.2 of the contract 
allows for two, two year renewals. Therefore, we wish to extend the contract for the 1st 
of the two year renewals. There is no rate increase associated with this amendment. 
RS&H, Inc. is committed to reaching the 20% JSEB goals for this contract. 


Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No. 3140-34, originally executed 
September 28, 2018, between the City and RS&H, Inc. for Miscellaneous 
Architectural/Engineering Services, be amended to by extending the Period of Service 
from September 27, 2020 thru September 27, 2022 and increase the maximum 
indebtedness by $2,000,000.00, to a new maximum of $4,000,000.00, with all other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement remaining unchanged. 


RGS/lw 


cc: Lori West, PW Contract Specialist, Engineering and Construction Management 







RS&H 
10748 Deerwood Park Blvd South 
Jacksonville, Florida 32256 
Voice 904 256 2500 
Fax 904 256 2501 


August 12, 2020 


Ms. Lori West 
Engineering Contracts Specialist 
COJ Department of Public Works 
Engineering and Construction Management Division 
214 N. Hogan Street, 101h Floor 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
via email: lwest@coj.net 


Subject: Contract 3140·34 - Miscellaneous Dredge and Waterway Infrastructure 
Renewal of Contract Services 


Dear Ms. West: 


The existing contract for engineering services, referenced above, between the City of Jacksonville and RS&H 
expires on September 28, 2020. RS&H respectfully requests that the City exercise the first of two optional 2-
year contract extensions as outlined under the provisions of Section 4 (Term). As such, all negotiated 
Consultant and Sub-Consultant rates will remain unchanged. 


It continues to be our pleasure to work with the City on this project. 


Sincerely, 


Alex Dacosta, PE 
Project Manager 


cc: Mr. William Joyce, PE (COJ) 
Mr. Robin Smith, PE (COJ) 
Mr. John Baxter, PE (COJ) 
Mr. Robert Scott, PE (COJ) 
Mr. Gary Goldsberry, PE (COJ) 
Mr. Morgan County, PE (RS&H) 
Mr. Greg Grant, PE (RS&H) 
Mr. Steve Starnes, PE (RS&H) 












City of dllkBDDVIHI, Florida 


ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE. 


TO: 


THAU: 


FROM: 


SUBJECT: 


GregoryW. Pease, Chairman n~ 
Professlonat Services Evaluation"~ 


JahnP."-5,P.e.aL P/~ 
Director ~-; 7 / -
Robin G. Smith. P.E. 
Chief, Englnaedng a.ncf!C,tl~~fl 


Lenny Curry, Mayor 
Department of Public Works 


Engineering & Conslructlon Management Division 
214 N. Hogan Slraat. 1o" Floor 


Jaclason\lffla, FL 32202 
(904) 255-8762 


www.caj.net 


August 17, 2020 


After construction mablllzallon and float placement at the Friendship Fountain Floating Dock and based on the 
bathymelrfc suivey completed during project design, some areas under the proposed dock footprint have shoaled In 
up to 4' In some areas, which wlll require dredging so lhe dock can be property constructed. Permitting assistance 
Is needed for permit modfflcatlon to dredge at Friendship Fountain. Negotiations have resulted In the attached 
Scope of Services, Exhibit V and Fee Summary, Exhibit W lo provide these services. The City's JSEB program Is 
not appUcable to this project. 


Accordingly, this Is to recommend lhal Contract# 8567-02, originally executed November 14, 2017, between the 
City ol Jacksonville and Taylor Engineering, Inc. for Professional Services for Dock lnspecllons and Designs, be 
amended to Incorporate the atlached Scope of Services, Exhibit V and Fee Summary, Exhibit W, to Increase the not 
lo exceed limit for Bidding Assistance and Construction Administration SelVlces by $14,398.75 to a new limit of 
$412,564.88, thereby Increasing the maximum lndebtedneBS to the City by 514,398.75 to a new maximum of 
S1, 121,275.23, with all other tenns and condlUons of the Agreement remaining unchanged. 


red Fundlna for the amenrimAnt lo be encumbe as dlows: 
Account 


001410 
PANM Natural and Marine Resources-Ememencv Olsasler Relief Svcs 
565050 
27 
1D602·381910·AFA01701 
$14,398.75 


WJJ/M 


Attachmenl: Exhibits V & W 


cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management 
Robert Scott, Engineering and Construclfon Management 


TOTAL 


$14,396.75 







TAYLOR ENGINEERING, INC. 


SCOPE OF WORK 
FOR 


CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 


PERMITTING ASSISTANCE FOR PERMIT MODIFICATION 
TO DREDGE AT FRIENDSHIP FOUNTAIN 


INTRODUCTION 


Exhibit V 


Amendment 5 to the Contract for Dock Inspections and Designs provides the Scope of Work detailing 
Taylor Engineering's role in the bidding and construction phase of the Friendship Fountain Floating Dock 
project (Task 2). 


After construction mobilization and float placement at the Friendship Fountain Floating Dock project site, 
the contractor observed that the floats become grounded on the mudline at low tide. The floating dock 
manufacturer's on-site representative expressed concerns that this condition will critically damage the 
concrete float modules. After further investigation, Taylor Engineering confirmed that, since the 
bathymetric survey completed during the project design, the area under the proposed floating dock footprint 
had shoaled in up to 4-ft in some areas. This area requires dredging before the floating dock can be properly 
constructed. 


At the request of the COJ, this proposal includes all labor and materials for Taylor Engineering to manage 
application for an exemption verification with Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) 
and a pennit modification authorization from the Department of Anny (USACE) to authorize the dredging 
of approximately 175 cubic yards of material from under the proposed floating dock. 


SCOPE OF SERVICES 


ASSUMPTIONS 


• COJ will provide any historical permit authorizations related to the project site. 


• COJ will reimburse Taylor Engineering for permit application and laboratory fees as described in the 
scope of work herein. 


TASKI PERMITTING ASSISTANCE 


I.I Site Visit and Data Collection 


Taylor Engineering will make one site visit to collect updated bathymetric data to identify the 
extents of shoaling under the dock to support permit modification authorizations. 


lof 3 







Exhibit V 


1.2 Permit Drawing Set Development 


Following completion of Task 1.1, Taylor Engineering will develop a draft permit drawing set and 
transmittal package to support Task 1.3. 


1.3 Pre-application meeting with FDEP and USACE 


Taylor Engineering will conduct a pre-application meeting via Zoom with the FDEP, USA CE, 
and COJ staff to understand the scope of requirements to obtain authorizations to dredge at Friendship 
Fountain. 


1.4 FDEP Exemption Verification Request 


Taylor Engineering will complete following tasks and develop a submittal package to include the 
following items for FDEP review: 


I. Provide permit drawings depicting proposed operations including displaying State Lands 
Approved Submerged Land Lease 


2. Provide a letter stating that the Harbor Waterways Special District Upland Disposal Area can 
accommodate the amount of dredged material to be placed there 


3. At the COJ request. Taylor Engineering will pay the $100 exemption verification required to 
complete application submission. This permit fee is included in the cost for this scope of work. 


4. Taylor Engineering will complete one site visit to collect three sediment samples for sieve 
analysis (ASTM DI 140) to identify if severance fees apply. Taylor Engineering will complete the 
sieve analysis at our own AASHTO and USACE certified laboratory. 


5. Taylor Engineering will fill out the FDEP Exemption Verification Request form for COJ review 
and signature. 


1.5 Department of Army Permit Modification 


At the request of the USACE, Taylor Engineering will fill out the USACE Jacksonville District's 
Programmatic Biological Opinion (JaxBO) checklists to support the permit modification request. 


1.6 Regulatory Coordination 


Taylor Engineering will coordinate the communication between agencies and owner and respond 
to requests for additional information. 


1.7 Dredge Material Management Area (DMMA) Coordination and Requirements 


Taylor Engineering will coordinate with the Harbor Waterway Special District DMMA to provide 
all required documentation to dispose of material at the facility. Tasks include the following: 


2 of 3 







Exhibit V 


1. Coordination phone call with DMMA representative lo understand requirements to place material 
at this facility. 


2. At the request of the Harbour Waterway Special District, Taylor Engineering will make one site 
visit to collect one soil sample. Taylor Engineering will transfer the sample to a laboratory 
consultant to test to make sure samples are within EPA ··Soil Cleanup Target Level" for commercial 
/ industrial disposal (RCRA Totals, mg/kg). The laboratory fee is included in the cost for this scope 
of work 


SCHEDULE 


To support the construction of the Friendship Fountain Floating Dock and mm1m1ze any 
construction delays related to regulatory authorizations, Taylor started this work immediately upon 
authorization from the COJ. Taylor anticipated the above-mentioned tasks completed in approximately 
three weeks, not included responses to any agency requests for additional information. 


FEES 


Taylor Engineering will complete the work on a fixed fee basis for task-by-task fees as summarized 
in the table below. Exhibit X outlines these fees in the Contract Fee Summary Format, Engineering 
Division, City of Jacksonville. 


PERMITTING ASSISTANCE FOR PERMIT MODIFICATION TO Fee 
DREDGE AT FRIENDSHIP FOUNTAIN 


TASK 1- PERMITTING ASSISTANCE $14,396.75 


TOTAL $14,396.75 


3of3 







EXHBITW 


CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DMSION 
CllY OF JACKSONVILLE, R.ORIDA 


PART I • GENERAL 
1. Project 2. Proposal No. / Contract No. 
PERMITTING ASSISTANCE FOR PERMIT MODIFICATION 
TO DREDGE AT FRIENDSHIP FOUNTAIN P-52-17 / 8567-02 
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal 


Taylor Engineering, Jnc. 6/12/2020 
PART II • LABOR RELATED COSTS 


5. Direct Labor (Limiting Amount) Hourly Estimated Estimated 
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL 


Principal Engineer s 67.87 0 $ 0.00 
Program Manager s 60.82 8 $ 486.56 
Senior Professional $ 55.41 8 $ 443.28 
Project Professional $ 42.38 60 $ 2,542.80 
Staff Professional $ 31.48 30 $ 944.40 
Sr. CAD Designer $ 45.90 6 $ 275.40 
Admin $ 19.67 0.00 


TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 4,692.44 
6. overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative) 


Overhead Rate 175 % x Total Direct Labor $ 8,211.77 
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $ 12,904.21 
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 10% $ 1,290.42 


PART Ill • OTHER COSTS 
9. Mlscellaneous Costs (Relnmbursable/NTE) 


FDEP Exemption Application Fee $ 100.00 
$ 


$ 


$ 
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ 100.00 


10. SUBCONTRACTS (Relmbursable/Not to Exceed) 
Pace Analytical (Chemistry Testing) $ 60.00 


$ 


SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE) $ 60.00 
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount) 


Site Visits (miles) 78 $ 0.54 $ 42.12 
$ 


$ 
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLE$ $ 42.12 


PART IV· SUMMARY 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables / Not To Exceed) $ 14,396.75 
(Items 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, and 11) 












OIIE CITY. ONE JACKSONVUE. 


TO: 


THAU: 


FROM: 


SUBJECT: 


City of Jllkaonvilla. Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 


Oapartmanl af Public Worb 
EnglnHrlng & Construction Management Division 


214 N. Hogan Slraet. 1011 Floor 
Jackaonvlta, R. 32202 


(904) 255-6762 
www.coj.net 


August 19, 2020 


nal rvfces for Dock Inspections and Designs 
logy Management, Inc. Contract 817,4.04 Amandmenl 1 


Pannltllng asslslance ls needed to procure required pennJts or letters of -pennlt not required" for 13 waterfront 
boat munch and docking facilhles prevfously damaged by Hurricane Inna. This documentation Is needed 10 
satisfy FEMA review and approval for funding rehnburaemanls. The Engineering Division has negotiated wflh 
the consultant resulUng In the attached Scopa of Services, Exhibit C and Contract Fee Schedule, Exhibit 0. 
The City's JSEB program ls not applicable to U,Js project. 


Accordingly, this Is lo recommend that Contract 8174f.04 belwaan Ule City and AppUed Technology and 
Management. Inc., origlnaJly executed July 25, 2019, for Professional SBJVfces for Dock lnspecllons and 
Designs, be amended to Incorporate lhe an.ached Scope of Services, Exhibit C and Fee Schedule, Exhibit O to 
Increase the not to exceed llmlt for Dock Inspections and Design by $81,793.88 to a new limit of $395,698.06, 
thereby lncreas1ng the maximum Indebtedness by $81,793.86 to a new maximum Indebtedness of 
$395,898.06. AD olher lenns and condJUons are as provided In the RFP and Iha Olly's standard contract 
language. / 


Fundlna for this oroiect should be as fallows: 
ACCOUNTS: TOTAL 


001411 PO 600839-20 
PRNM Natural & Marina Resoun:es•Emeraencv & Disaster Relief SVCS 
534100 
1 
10602~1910·AFA01702 
S81.793.88 S81.793.B8 


AGS/lw 


Attachment Exhibits C & D 


cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management 
Robert Scott, P.E., Engineering and Conslruclfon Management 







ATMI DESIGN 
ENGINEERING 
CONSULTING 


SCOPE OF SERVICES, FEE, AND SCHEDULE 


DATE: 


CLIENT: 


PROJECT: 


February 12, 2020 


City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services 


RFP No. P-28-18, Professional Design Services for Dock Inspections and Designs; 


Additional Project Site Federal Permitting. Post-Irma FEMA Repairs 


CONSULTANT: Applied Technology & Management, Inc. 
100 Southpark Blvd, Suite 407, St Augustine, FL 32086 


OVERALL DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 


EXHIBIT C 


Many City of Jacksonville (City) public waterfront park facilities experienced damage during the passage 
of Hurricane Irma in September 2017. Damages were largely to boat launch and facility floating docks, 
gangways and transition plates, decking, tendering, pile guides, and related items. The City bid and 
awarded the repair work to qualified contractors, with FEMA reimbursement in process. It is our 
understanding that the City requires ATM's assistance with procuring USACE permits or letters of "permit 
not required" for 13 waterfront boat launch and docking facilities. This USACE documentation is required 
to satisfy FEMA review and approval of requested funding reimbursements. 


Table 1 includes 13 sites, as outlined by the City to ATM. The status of known USACE permits is indicated. 
Initial discussions with the USACE suggest that letter of permit not required (LPNR) may be provided by 
them where permits exist, even if expired, for the elements being repaired. The sites with no known 
permits will be pursued via a new Individual Permit application. Survey fees are included where no 
current/recent digital survey is available. If a more expedient permit method becomes apparent during 
USACE review, the simplest path forward will be followed. 


This project scope includes only preparation of USACE regulatory permit applications and limited follow 
up coordination. State (FDEP/SJRWMD) permitting is not included. The scope for each site is 
independent of the others, in the event the City elects to proceed with only one or more sites, or if timing 
of them is staggered. It is assumed the City will provide details and sketches, if required, of the repair scope 
for each site; ownership/deed documents (or related easements and usage documentation); and 
signatures. No permit fees are included since the USACE currently does not include permit application fees. 


The scope developed herein is based on preliminary discussions with USACE staff and available information 
at present time. 


~ APPLIED TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT, INC. 
100 SOUTH PARK BLVD, sum 407 • 51 AUGUSTINE. FL 32086 • 904.435.13 5 5 







I 


P-28-18 Dock Inspections and Design 
February 12, 2020 
Page 2 of 4 


Table 1. Proiect Site List 
Site Existing USACE 


Permit? 
Lonnie Wurn Park Yes 


Harborview Boat Ramp No 
Alimacani/Ft George Yes 


Park 
Bert Maxwell Boat No 


Ramp 
Jim King Boat Ramp Yes 


M. Scanlon (Mayport) Yes 
Ramp 


Palms Fish Camp Yes 
St Johns Marina Ramp No 


Docks 


Friendship Fountain No 
Dock 


TK Stokes Boat Ramp No 
A. Phillip Randolph Yes 


Dock 
Curtis lee Johnson No 


Reddie Point Preserve No 


Survey 
Required? 


No 
Yes 


No 


No 


No 
No 


No 
No 


Yes 


Yes 


Yes 


Yes 


Yes 


Task 5.1- Letter of Permit Not Required (LPNR) Projects (5 Sites) 


EXHIBITC 


Assumed Approach 


LPNR (letter of permit not required) 


New Permit 
LPNR 


New Permit 


LPNR 


LPNR 


LPNR 
New Permit 


New Permit 


New Permit 
Permit Mod or New Permit 


New Permit 
New Permit 


• These project sites have existing USACE permits, and should be exempt from requiring a permit 
for minor repairs under General Condition #2 of each. 


• ATM will compile the existing permit numbers, repair project details from the City, and develop 
description and (as needed) basic sketches of the repair scope for each. These will not be formal 
permit drawings. We will submit all five (5) sites to the USACE in one submittal and request an 
email or letter from them which states that the repair work could be completed under General 
Condition #2, and that no additional USACE permit is required. We will request an itemized listing 
of the specific project sites. 


• Upon USACE review, if they deem any project to require a more formal permit application, we will 
inform the City and proceed under the Task 5.3 allowance. 


Task 5.Z - New Permit Applications (8 Sites) 


• Initial review of City and USACE files indicates that these sites do not have existing or historical 
USACE project permits. Thus, these sites require new USACE Individual Permits or Letter of 
Permission. The A. Phillip Randolph site includes an expired permit for a marina, but the existing 
small dock is not in conformance w ith the existing permit. 


APPLIED TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT, I NC. 
100 SOUTHPARK BLVD, SUITE 407 • S1 I\UGUS11Nl. FL 32086 • 904.435.1355 







P-28-18 Dock Inspections and Design 
February 12, 2020 


EXHIBIT C 


Page 3 of 4 


• ATM will first conduct a review of available project information from the City and public records, 
including any as-built, design, and permit plans related to each site. 


• ATM will retain our survey subcontractor to conduct permit level surveys of 6 sites as shown in 
Table 1, including the primary structure footprints and the connection to shore. Basic bathymetric 
data will be collected from the existing structures to obtain basic depths and locations of MHW 
and MLW lines. No wetland delineations, submerged lands surveys, or detailed bathymetric 
surveys are included. 


• ATM will prepare applications for USACE Individual Permits or Letters of Permission (to be 
determined during USACE review) for each site. ATM will prepare permit drawings, narrative, 
and application forms. It is assumed that the City will provide signatures and necessary supporting 
information (deeds, previous permit file information, etc.) and review of the draft applications. 
ATM will then submit the permit applications electronically to the USACE for processing. It is 
noted that ATM has no control over the timeline required for the permit processing by the 
regulatory agencies following application submittal. 


Task 5.3 - Permit Post-Submittal Coordination (allowance) 


FEE 


• An allowance of 4 hours of principal, 6 hours EIT, and administrative time is included for permit 
coordination/meetings for each of the 8 sites following application submittal. This is to allow for 
permit processing inquiries, coordination with the City, etc. 


• Should this allowance be expended due to extended processing time, additional specific or 
detailed survey or environmental requirements, or required in•person meetings, ATM will advise 
the City and provide a change order. 


See attached spreadsheet. 


EXCLUSIONS/CONDITIONS 


The following are not included in ATM's scope, in addition to anything listed above: 


• Engineering and design services. 


• Meetings, presentations, and/or presentation graphics unless identified herein 


• Environmental Assessments or detailed Environmenta l Studies, wetland delineations, SAV 
surveys, etc. 


• Permit Fees. Currently the USACE does not require a permit fee, so no permit fees are included. 


• FDEP or SJRWMD state level permitting, State Submerged Lands permitting or modifications to 
existing easements, consents, or leases 


• FEMA coordination or documentation 


APPLIED TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT, INC. 
100 SOUTH PARK BLVD, SUITE 407 • ST AUC:.USTINE, FL 32086 • 904.435.13 55 







P-28·18 Dock Inspections and Design 
February 12, 2020 
Page 4 of 4 


RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY 


• Provide access to the property for ATM and Sub-Consultants 


EXHIBITC 


• Provide project direction and coordination on behalf of the Department of Public Works and 
Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services 


• Conduct any necessary FEMA coordination 


• Provide payments for any additional permitting fees, if required, beyond stated in Tasks 5.1, 5.2, 
and 5.3. 


• Provide any/all property ownership/deeds, existing studies, surveys, permits, as-builts, and design 
documents related to the existing site improvements and the post-Irma repair and maintenance 
completed works. 


APPLIED TECHNOLOGY & MANAGEMENT, INC. 
100 SOUTHPARK BLVD, SUITE 407 • SJ AUGUSTIN[ fl 32086 • 904.435.1355 







EXHIBIT D 


CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION 
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 


PART I - GENERAL 
1. Project 2. Proposal No./ Contract No. 
Dock Inspections and Desion Services P-28-18 
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal 
Aoolied Technoloav Manaaement, Inc. February 12, 2020 


PART II - LABOR RELATED COSTS 
5. Direct Labor (limiting Amount) Hourly Estimated Estimated 


Rate Hours Cost TOTAL 
Principal/Proj Manager $ 68.18 118 $ 8,045.24 
Senior Engineer $ 55.91 19 $ 1,062.29 
Staff Engineer $ 44.63 0 0.00 
Designer/Technician $ 30.80 246 $ 7,576.80 
Darfter/CADD $ 28.09 117 $ 3,286.53 
Technical Editor/Sr. Clerical $ 33.82 41 1,386.62 
Clerical $ 21.27 57 $ 1,212.39 


TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 37.74 598 $ 22,569.87 
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative) 


Overhead Rate 175 % x Total Direct Labor $ 39,497.27 
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead (Items 5 & 6) $ 62,067.14 
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (Item 7) X 10% $ 6,206.71 
TOTAL FEES $ 68,273.85 


PART Ill - OTHER COSTS 
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Reimburseable/Not to Exceed) 


Printing, Transportation, Deliveries, etc. $ 320.01 


MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL 
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed} 


$ 320.01 


ARC Surveying & Mapping, Inc. $ 13,200.00 
Collins Engineers, Inc. $ 0.00 
Environmental Services, Inc. $ 0.00 
Johnson Surveying & Mapping, Inc. $ 0.00 
Meskel & Associates $ 0.00 
Wood Environmenta & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. $ 0.00 


SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE} $ 13,200.00 
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount) 


Subconsultant (Survey, Geo, ..... ) $ 
$ 


SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
TOTAL AMOUNT $ 13,200.00 


PART IV - SUMMARY 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Reimbursable/Not to Exceed) $ 81,793.86 
(Items 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, and 11} 


12. TOTAL PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT $ -
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 81,793.86 







City of Jacksonville Parks, Recreation, and Community Services 


Additional Project Site Federal Permitting, Post-Irma FEMA Repairs 
(13 Project Sites) 


PrincipaUProj 
Task Description Mgr 


5.1 Letter or Permil Not Required (5 sites) 10 
5.2 New Permit Applications (8 sites) 76 
5.3 Permit Post-Submiltal Coordination (allowance) 32 


Total Hours 118 


Hours By Staff Category 
Sr Staff Engineer 


Engineer Engineer Intern/Technician CA DD/Drafter 


28 
19 182 117 


36 


19 • 246 117 


ATMI DlSIGN fNOINURING 
CONSULTl"IO 


------ 2/12/2020 


Technical 
Editor Clerical Total 


1 3 42 
24 34 452 
16 20 104 


41 57 598 


m 
X 
I 
OJ 
=i 
0 
















 


P.O. Box 270670 


1111 E. Sumner Street 


Hartford, WI 53027  


 (800) 637-9176 


 (262) 673-3766 


 www.mwl-law.com 


 


Hartford, Wisconsin  |  New Orleans, Louisiana  |  Orange, California  |  Austin, Texas 
 


August 17, 2020  
 
VIA EMAIL ONLY:   twaned@coj.net 
Twane Duckworth 
City of Jacksonville 
 
 
Re: Subrogation Services 
 
 
Twane, 
 
Please allow this letter to serve as a formal expression of our law firm’s interest in providing subrogation 
services for the City of Jacksonville. It is our understanding that you are seeking counsel to assist in the 
recovery of property/casualty subrogation and collections claims against third-party tortfeasors and their 
insurance carrier. We are excited by the potential of assisting the City with these claims. Please contact 
me with any questions or concerns. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
MATTHIESEN, WICKERT & LEHRER, S.C. 
 


 
 
Ashton T. Kirsch 
Hartford Office 
akirsch@mwl-law.com 
 
ATK/sns 
 
Enclosure 


 
 







CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATE 


Bidder must execute either Section I or Section II hereunder relative to Florida Statute 112.313(12). 
Failure to execute either Section may result in rejection of this bid proposal. 


SECTION I 


I hereby certify 1"71t no official or employee of the City or independent agency requiring the goods or 
services describe in these specifications has a material financial interest in this company. 


Signature 
/V\v1:t1\/\\02~0 1 w1 CfJRC±.-r Lo..V'lrtr 
Company Name 


Name of Official (Type or Print) 
I \ \ \ b- S va:v:i er 9:::. \-\wt-to I'd 


I 
w I S 3 O 2 7 


Business Address 


\-4°',-\--tord w l S sOl 7 
City, state, Zip Code 


SECTION II 


I hereby certify that the following named City official(s) and employee(s) having material financial 
interest(s) (in excess of 5%) in this company have filed Conflict of Interest Statements with the 
Supervisor of Elections, 105 East Monroe Street, Jacksonville, Duval County Florida, prior to bid 
opening. 


Name Title or Position Date of Filing 


Signature Company Name 


Print Name of Certifying Official Business Address 


City, State, Zip Code 


PUBLIC OFFICIAL DISCLOSURE 


Section 126.110 of the Purchasing Code requires that a public official who has a financial interest in a bid or contract make 
a disclosure at the time that the bid or contract is submitted or at the time that the public official acquires a financial 
interest in the bid or contract. Please provide disclosure, if applicable, with bid. 


Public Official _ 


Position Held: _ 


Position or Relationship with Bidder: _ 


24 









